

No. 13-975

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

T-MOBILE SOUTH, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF
CITIES, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF COUNTIES, THE UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS, THE
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, THE INTERNATIONAL
CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,
AND THE AMERICAN PLANNING
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LISA SORONEN
Executive Director
STATE & LOCAL
LEGAL CENTER
444 North Capitol
Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-4845
lsoronen@sso.org

TILLMAN L. LAY
Counsel of Record
KATHARINE M. MAPES
JESSICA R. BELL
SPIEGEL & MCDIARMID LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000
tim.lay@spiegelmc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. SECTION 332(c)(7) PRESERVES LOCAL AUTHORITY SUBJECT ONLY TO LIMITED EXCEPTIONS..... | 6 |
| II. BOTH GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND THEIR APPLICATION TO ANALA- GOUS STATUTES SUPPORT THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRET- ATION OF THE “IN WRITING” REQUIREMENT.. | 9 |
| III. COURTS HAVE CONSIDERED THE PRACTICAL RESOURCE LIMITAT- IONS OF LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WHEN INTERPRETING THE OBLIG- ATIONS SECTION 332(c)(7) PLACES ON LOCAL GOVERNMENTS, AND IT IS PROPER TO DO SO HERE..... | 13 |
| IV. T-MOBILE’S RIGID AND DEMAND- ING INTERPRETATION OF THE “IN WRITING” REQUIREMENT IS NOT NECESSARY TO PROMOTE WIRELESS DEPLOYMENT | 18 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| V. A WRITTEN DECISION SEPARATE FROM THE MINUTES OR TRANSCRIPT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE REVIEW ... | 20 |
| VI. <i>AMICUS</i> UNITED STATES' PROPOSED "CONTEMPORANEOUSLY AVAILABLE" REQUIREMENT RELATES TO AN ISSUE NOT BEFORE THE COURT AND IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE STATUTE..... | 26 |
| VII. BECAUSE OF THE CLEAR ERRORS MADE BY THE DISTRICT COURT, THE COURT OF APPEALS' REVERSAL AND REMAND WAS CORRECT, AND THIS COURT SHOULD THEREFORE AFFIRM. | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> , No. 11-56766 (9th Cir. Aug. 14, 2014)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Am. Tower LP v. City of Huntsville</i> , 295 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Am. Towers, Inc. v. Wilson Cnty.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-1196, 2014 WL 28953 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 2, 2014) | 22-23 |
| <i>AT&T Wireless PCS v. City Council of Va. Beach</i> , 155 F.3d 423 (4th Cir. 1998)..... | 16, 21 |
| <i>AT&T Wireless PCS, Inc. v. Winston- Salem Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 172 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 21 |
| <i>AT&T Wireless Servs. of Fla., Inc. v. Orange Cnty.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 856 (M.D. Fla. 1997) | 24 |
| <i>Cellular Tel. Co. v. Town of Oyster Bay</i> , 166 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 1999) | 15, 25-26 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 9 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1863 (2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995)..... | 7 |
| <i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| <i>Gardener v. City of Balt.</i> , 969 F.2d 63 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 8 |
| <i>Helcher v. Dearborn Cnty.</i> , 595 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2010)..... | 21 |
| <i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... | 8 |
| <i>Ill. RSA No. 3, Inc. v. Cnty. of Peoria</i> , 963 F. Supp. 732 (C.D. Ill. 1997)..... | 23 |
| <i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993)..... | 10 |
| <i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... | 6 |
| <i>MetroPCS, Inc. v. City and Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 400 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2005)..... | 14, 15, 21 |
| <i>Nat’l Tower, LLC v. Plainville Zoning Bd. of Appeals</i> , 297 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2012)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>New Par v. City of Saginaw</i> , 301 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 21 |
| <i>Nextel Partners, Inc. v. Kingston Twp.</i> , 286 F.3d 687 (3rd Cir. 2002)..... | 13, 14 |
| <i>NE Colo. Cellular, Inc. v. City of North Platte</i> , No. 13-3190 (8th Cir. Aug. 22, 2014)..... | 22 |
| <i>Omnipoint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Town of LaGrange</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 539 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Omnipoint Holdings, Inc. v. City of Southfield</i> , 355 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2004).. | 12, 21 |
| <i>PrimeCo Pers. Commc’n, L.P. v. City of Mequon</i> , 352 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
| <i>PrimeCo Pers. Commc’ns, L.P. v. Vill. of Fox Lake</i> , 35 F. Supp. 2d 643 (N.D. Ill. 1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ranchos Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)..... | 8-9, 13, 18 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)..... | 7 |
| <i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)..... | 24 |
| <i>Smart SMR of New York, Inc. v. Zoning Comm’n of the Town of Stratford</i> , 995 F. Supp. 52 (D. Conn. 1998) | 23 |
| <i>Sprint Spectrum L.P. v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> , No. C 08-0342 CW, 2013 WL 6326489 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2013) | 23 |
| <i>Sw. Bell Mobile Sys., Inc. v. Todd</i> , 244 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2001) | 14, 15, 21 |
| <i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cnty.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>T-Mobile Ne. LLC v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 701 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... | 25-26 |
| <i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Milton</i> , 728 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 4, 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>T-Mobile South, LLC v. City of Roswell</i> , 731 F.3d 1213 (11th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Town of Amherst v. Omnipoint Commc'ns Enters. Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1999) | 8, 18 |
| <i>United States v. English</i> , 629 F.3d 311 (2d Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>United States v. Peralta</i> , 849 F.2d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... | 11 |
| <i>USCOC of Greater Mo. v. City of Ferguson</i> , 583 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2009)..... | 28 |
| <i>W. PCS II Corp. v. Extraterritorial Zoning Auth. of City & Cnty. of Santa Fe</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1230 (D.N.M. 1997)..... | 23 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-------------------------------------|---------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 3142(i)(1) | 10, 11 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 | 13 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 252(e)(1) | 10 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 271(d)(3)..... | 10 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)..... | 6 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(ii) | 27 |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(iii) | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(B)(v)..... | 5, 26, 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 557(c)(3)(A)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (codified as amended throughout Sections of 47 U.S.C.)..... | <i>passim</i> |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----------|
| CTIA-The Wireless Association, Annual Year-End 2013 Top-Line Survey Results (2014), <i>available at</i> http://www.ctia.org/docs/default-source/Facts-Stats/ctia_survey_ye_2013_graphics-final.pdf?sfvrsn=2 | 19 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 142, 222..... | 7, 8, 28 |
| T-Mobile US Inc., <i>T-Mobile US Reports Second Quarter 2014 Results, Fastest Growth, Fastest Network and Best Customer Service in the Industry</i> (July 31, 2014), <i>available at</i> http://investor.t-mobile.com/file.aspx?IID=4091145&FID=24663128 | 19-20 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, <i>2012 Census of Governments: Employment, 2012 Local Government: Individual Government Data and ID File</i> , <i>available at</i> https://www.census.gov/govs/apes/ | 14, 15 |
